

AGREEMENT OF SALE
Henrietta, TX – 210 N Bridge St. (BE #120329)

KEY PROVISIONS SUMMARY

Effective Date:	The date this Agreement is executed by the last to sign of Buyer and Seller as shown on the signature page(s) attached hereto	
Seller:	Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	
Buyer:	Clay County, Texas	
Property:	That certain real property containing approximately 0.606 acres of land located at 210 N Bridge St., Henrietta, Texas ([all/portion] of property ID: 9991) and as more particularly described by a legal description from a deed/title policy attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> and which Property is also shown on the site plan or survey attached as <u>Exhibit B</u> , together with all appurtenances, rights, privileges, and easements benefiting, belonging, or pertaining thereto and together with any improvements and fixtures located thereon (except as otherwise provided in <u>Section 10</u> below)	
Escrow Agent:	Republic Title of Texas, Inc. Attn: Meredith Williams 2626 Howell Street, 10 th Floor Dallas, Texas 75204 P. 214.855.8888 (<u>Section 3</u>)	
Earnest Money:	\$11,000.00 (<u>Section 3</u>)	
Purchase Price:	\$220,000.00 (<u>Section 4</u>)	
Acceptance Date:	Thirty (30) days after the First Party Signature Date (<u>Section 19</u>) <i>NOTE: Agreement is void if signed/dated after the Acceptance Date per <u>Section 19</u>.</i>	
Title Period:	Thirty (30) days after the Effective Date (<u>Section 7.1</u>)	
Inspection Period:	Sixty (60) days after the Effective Date (<u>Section 7.2</u>)	
Closing Date:	Not later than thirty (30) days after expiration of the Inspection Period (<u>Section 11.1</u>)	
Financial Services Restriction:	Two (2) years (<u>Section 6.3</u>)	
Brokers:	Lem Miller of Sandia Commercial Real Estate, LLC, representing Seller (<u>Section 17</u>)	
Notices: (<u>Section 16</u>)	Seller: Wells Fargo CPG Attn: Property Admin (BE #120329) MAC D1116-L10 1525 West W.T. Harris Blvd. Charlotte, NC 28262 F: 704.590.0436 E: PropertyAdmin@WellsFargo.com	Buyer: Clay County, Texas Attn: Mike Campbell, Clay County Judge Courthouse Annex. 214 N. Main St, Henrietta, TX 76365 Contact Phone: 940.538.4651 Contact Email: Mike.Campbell@co.clay.tx.us
		With a copy to: Attn: _____ _____ F: _____ E: _____
Exhibits:	Exhibit A – Legal Description of Property Exhibit B – Site Plan or Survey of Property	

AGREEMENT OF SALE

THIS AGREEMENT OF SALE is entered into as of the Effective Date by Seller and Buyer.

The parties agree as follows:

1. **Key Provisions Summary; Enumeration of Exhibits.** References in the body of this Agreement to a portion of the Key Provisions Summary (e.g., the defined terms in the left-hand column of the Key Provisions Summary) shall be deemed and construed to incorporate all the terms provided under each such referenced portion of the Key Provisions Summary. References in the Key Provisions Summary to a portion of the body of this Agreement (e.g., Section references in the right-hand column of the Key Provisions Summary) shall be deemed and construed to incorporate all the terms provided under each such referenced portion of the body of this Agreement. Notwithstanding anything set forth above, if there is any inconsistency between the Key Provisions Summary and another portion of this Agreement, the terms of the Key Provisions Summary shall control, unless it states in this Agreement of Sale that a particular provision controls over the Key Provisions Summary. The Exhibits enumerated in the Key Provisions Summary and attached to this Agreement are incorporated in this Agreement by reference and are to be construed as a part of this Agreement. Each party shall perform any obligations on its part as set forth in any and all such Exhibits. **Except where otherwise expressly provided for in this Agreement, any consent or approval required under this Agreement shall not be unreasonably withheld, delayed, or conditioned.**

2. **Agreement of Sale and Purchase.** Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Seller shall sell to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase from Seller, the Property.

3. **Earnest Money.**

3.1. On or before 5:00 p.m. on the third business day after the Effective Date, Buyer shall deposit with the Escrow Agent (as set forth in the Key Provisions Summary) the Earnest Money (as set forth in the Key Provisions Summary). All sums paid by Buyer to Escrow Agent hereunder are included as part of the Earnest Money. Escrow Agent shall deposit the Earnest Money in a non-interest bearing Wells Fargo Bank account and shall hold, refund, disburse, and/or distribute, as the case may be, the Earnest Money in accordance with the terms hereof.

3.2. Upon request from Escrow Agent, Seller and Buyer shall enter into such escrow agreement as Escrow Agent may reasonably request and shall jointly and severally hold Escrow Agent harmless with respect to the performance of its duties as Escrow Agent, except to the extent caused by the gross negligence or willful or wanton misconduct of Escrow Agent.

3.3. **Escrow Agent Terms.**

3.3.1. In the event of a default by Buyer under the terms of this Agreement leading to termination of this Agreement by Seller as provided in Section 12.1 below, or the termination of this Agreement by Seller in accordance with its terms, Escrow Agent is instructed to deliver the Earnest Money to Seller. In the event of a default by Seller under the terms of this Agreement as provided in Section 12.2 below, or the termination of this Agreement by Buyer in accordance with its terms, Escrow Agent is instructed to deliver the Earnest Money to Buyer. If the sale of the Property is closed, Escrow Agent is instructed to deliver the Earnest Money to Seller to be treated as a credit against the Purchase Price at Closing.

3.3.2. The duties of the Escrow Agent are only as herein specifically provided and purely ministerial in nature and the Escrow Agent incurs no liability whatever except for gross negligence or willful or wanton misconduct. The Seller and Buyer each release the Escrow Agent from any act done or omitted to be done by the Escrow Agent in good faith in the performance of its duties hereunder. If Escrow Agent is also attorney for a party hereto, service by the Escrow Agent as Escrow Agent does not disqualify it from representing such party in connection with the transactions provided for in this Agreement.

3.3.3. Any request for disbursement of the Earnest Money must be signed by Buyer and Seller; provided, however, that: (1) if either party terminates this Agreement in accordance with its terms, the non-terminating party's joinder in a request for disbursement of the Earnest Money to the terminating party pursuant to such termination is not required and (2) if either party makes a written request for disbursement to Escrow Agent, with a copy to the other party, and the other party fails to object in writing within ten (10) business days, Escrow Agent is authorized to disburse the Earnest Money to the requesting party. In addition, Escrow Agent is authorized to disburse the Earnest Money in accordance with a court order.

3.3.4. In connection with this escrow, Buyer and Seller shall execute such additional agreements as Escrow Agent may reasonably request. If, at any time, there exists any dispute or contradiction among the parties hereto with respect to the holding or disposition of the Earnest Money or funds for Closing, or if at any time Escrow Agent is unable to determine to Escrow Agent's sole satisfaction the proper disposition of the Earnest Money or funds for Closing, or Escrow Agent's proper actions with respect to its obligations hereunder, then Escrow Agent may, in its sole discretion, resign as Escrow Agent hereunder by delivery of written notice to all parties hereto, and upon such resignation, Escrow Agent shall pay the Earnest Money or funds for Closing and all interest, if any, earned thereon to (i) any court of competent jurisdiction for holding and disposition in accordance with the instructions of such court, or (ii) any successor escrow agent designated mutually among the parties hereto for holding and disposition in accordance herewith or any successor escrow agreement. Upon such resignation, Escrow Agent has no further obligations under this Agreement. Escrow Agent has no liability to any party hereto or any other person with respect to any such suspension of performance or disbursement into court or successor escrow agent, specifically including any liability or claimed liability that may arise, or be alleged to have arisen, out of or as a result of any delay in the disbursement of the Earnest Money or funds for Closing, or any delay in or with respect to any other action required or requested of Escrow Agent. Buyer and Seller, jointly and severally, shall reimburse Escrow Agent for all costs and expenses of any legal action or proceeding in connection with the Earnest Money, funds for Closing, or Escrow Agent's obligations hereunder, including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements actually incurred, and shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Escrow Agent from any and all claims, actions, liabilities, judgments, and costs (including reasonable attorneys' fees actually incurred) incurred in connection with the escrow of the Earnest Money or funds for Closing. Escrow Agent is not liable for any loss of the Earnest Money or funds for Closing by (or as a result of failure of) the bank in which such funds are deposited. Escrow Agent may rely upon any instrument, not only as to its due execution, validity, and effectiveness, but also as to the truth and accuracy of any information contained therein, which appears to have been signed or presented by the person or party purporting to sign the same. Escrow Agent is not liable for incidental, indirect, special, consequential, or punitive damages.

4. Purchase Price.

The Purchase Price for the Property (as adjusted by the terms of this Agreement) is payable as follows: (i) Escrow Agent will deliver the Earnest Money to Seller at Closing (as defined in Section 11) and (ii) Buyer shall pay the balance of the Purchase Price to Seller (or Escrow Agent) at Closing by wired funds.

Seller shall provide wire instructions to the applicable closing attorney or title company at least five business days prior to Closing. The Purchase Price will not be adjusted if the number of acres contained in the boundaries of the Property or the square footage of any improvements at the Property is later shown to be more or less than the number of acres or square footage as set forth in the Key Provisions Summary.

5. Costs and Pro-Rations at Closing.

5.1. Transfer Taxes, Recording Fees and Other Fees. Seller shall pay any applicable grantor transfer taxes, the cost to prepare the Deed (as defined below), and the cost of recording all documents necessary to correct or remove defects in or encumbrances upon Seller's title to the Property (if applicable). Buyer shall pay any applicable grantee transfer taxes, the cost of any title examination fees or other due diligence costs (including but not limited to any survey obtained by Buyer), the cost of any title insurance obtained by Buyer, the cost of preparing and/or recording all documents to be recorded other than those referred to in the preceding sentence, and any other costs related to the Closing. Each party shall pay its own attorney's fees.

5.2. Taxes. Ad valorem taxes and assessments ("Taxes") assessed against the Property for the year in which Closing occurs will be pro-rated on a calendar year or fiscal year basis, as applicable, as of the day of Closing. If the Property is in the tax records as a separate parcel on the date of Closing, the Taxes will be pro-rated on the basis of time and applied in adjustment of the Purchase Price due at Closing. If the Property is part of a larger parcel during the calendar year or tax year of the Closing, the Taxes will be pro-rated on the basis of acreage (and improvements on such acreage, if any) as well as time, and Buyer shall pay to Seller Buyer's resulting share of the Taxes at Closing and Seller shall pay the Taxes due and payable for the year of Closing on the entire larger parcel of which the Property is a part when the same become due, and Buyer shall, as soon as is practicable, cause the Property to be reflected as a separate parcel in the tax records. If tax bills have not yet been issued for the current calendar or fiscal year as of Closing, such taxes shall be pro-rated at Closing based upon the most recent tax bill available as of the Closing Date, which shall be deemed conclusive between Seller and Buyer for all purposes.

5.3. Utilities. If any utility services are presently being provided to the Property, Seller will pay for such services through the day of Closing, but thereafter any such services in the name of Seller will be terminated.

6. Conveyance of Title.

6.1. Deed. Seller shall convey title to the Property to Buyer by a Deed (as defined below), subject to Taxes for the year of Closing which will be pro-rated between the parties at Closing as provided in Section 5.2 above and subject to matters of survey, easements, encumbrances, restrictions, and any other matters of record, other than defects and encumbrances to be removed, corrected and/or satisfied in accordance with Section 7 below. Seller shall not cause or permit any other defects in or liens, encumbrances, or limitations upon Seller's title to the Property to arise from and after the Effective Date; provided, however, that Seller has no obligation to remove "Fieri Facias" which are not specific to the Property and/or for which Seller is but a garnishee. "Deed" means a special (or limited) warranty deed by which the seller only warrants or guarantees the title against defects in clear title that may have arisen during the period of Seller's ownership of the Property, but it does not provide a warranty or guarantee against any defects in clear title that existed prior to Seller's ownership.

6.2. Legal Description. Seller shall convey the Property by a Deed using the historic legal description of the Property that is of record. If requested by Buyer, and at Buyer's expense, Seller also shall convey the Property by a quit-claim (non-warranty) deed using the legal description taken from a

current and accurate survey of the Property obtained by Buyer at Buyer's expense from a registered land surveyor.

6.3. **Deed Restriction.** The Property will be conveyed by Seller and accepted by Buyer subject to the following use restriction, which will be set forth in the deed or deeds from Seller:

"Affiliated Entity" means any entity that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with Grantor, including successors by merger, acquisition, or otherwise. **"Financial Services Business"** means accepting deposits; originating loans; cashing checks; providing automated teller machine services; offering trust services; selling stocks, bonds, or mutual funds; or providing investment advice. No entity or person (including any commercial bank, national bank, state chartered bank, branch bank, savings and loan, credit union, investment firm brokerage house, or mortgage loan office) other than Grantor or an Affiliated Entity may conduct a Financial Services Business from the Property or erect signage on the Property that promotes or announces the proposed opening or operation of any such business. The foregoing restrictions are binding upon Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns; are deemed to be covenants that touch and concern the land and run with the land; are for the benefit of Grantor and its successors and assigns and its properties located within the same county and state in which the property is located and the counties adjacent thereto; and expire two (2) years after the recording date of this Deed.

7. **Inspection Period.**

7.1. **Inspection of Seller's Title.** Buyer may during the Title Period examine Seller's title to the Property and notify Seller of any defects in or encumbrances upon Seller's title to the Property (the "**Objections**"). Seller may, but is not obligated to, remove, correct, and/or satisfy any Objections. If Buyer fails to notify Seller of any Objections prior to 5:00 p.m. on the last day of the Title Period (the "**Title Notice Deadline**"), then Buyer is deemed to have waived any Objections and to have accepted Seller's title to the Property. If Buyer notifies Seller of any Objections prior to the Title Notice Deadline ("**Buyer's Objections Notice**"), Seller shall notify Buyer within ten (10) business days after receipt of Buyer's Objections Notice ("**Seller's Response Period**") whether or not Seller will seek to remove, correct, and/or satisfy the Objections ("**Seller's Objections Response**"). If Seller fails to notify Buyer of Seller's Objections Response within Seller's Response Period, then Seller is deemed to have elected not to seek to remove, correct, and/or satisfy any Objections. If Seller's Objections Response indicates that Seller will not seek to remove, correct, and/or satisfy all Objections set forth in Buyer's Objections Notice, or if Seller fails to notify Buyer of Seller's Objections within Seller's Response Period, then Buyer may either (i) waive the Objections set forth in Buyer's Objections Notice and proceed with Closing or (ii) terminate this Agreement by sending written notice thereof to Seller not later than five (5) business days after the later of (A) Buyer's receipt of Seller's Objections Response if Seller sent a Seller's Objections Response or (B) Seller's Response Period if Seller failed to notify Buyer of Seller's Objections Response within Seller's Response Period. If Buyer fails to so terminate this Agreement, Buyer is deemed to have waived all Objections and to have accepted Seller's title to the Property. If there remain at Closing any Objections that Buyer included in Buyer's Objections Notice for which Seller affirmatively agreed to seek to remove, correct, and/or satisfy in Seller's Objections Response, then Buyer may elect to: (1) consummate the transaction contemplated hereby without regard to such Objections (in which event, the Purchase Price shall not be adjusted because of such Objections) or (2) terminate this Agreement at Closing (in which case the Earnest Money shall be refunded promptly to Buyer).

7.2. **Inspection of the Property.** Buyer may during the Inspection Period determine whether the Property is suitable for Buyer's intended development and/or use thereof. During the Inspection Period, Buyer, its agents, employees, and contractors, may access the Property for the purpose of making inspections, surveys, soil and drainage tests, and generally collecting information deemed necessary by Buyer to make its determination as to the suitability of the Property for the Buyer's intended development and/or use, all at Buyer's sole cost and expense. Within five (5) business days after the Effective Date, Seller shall deliver copies of the following documents to Buyer (but only if such documents exist and are currently in Seller's possession): title insurance policy, survey, environmental reports, and building condition reports. If Buyer desires to enter upon the Property (or have a representative of or consultant for Buyer enter upon the Property), Buyer shall give Seller five (5) business days' prior notice of the time of such proposed entry and Seller (or its representative) is entitled to be present during such entry. Buyer shall furnish Seller a copy of any "Phase I" and/or other reports concerning the Property that are obtained by Buyer during the course of its due diligence efforts. In addition, Buyer shall not conduct any invasive testing of the Property (e.g., a Phase II environmental assessment, geotechnical borings, etc.) without the prior written consent of Seller (which consent may be withheld in Seller's sole discretion without considering the interests of Buyer). In connection with any such request for consent, Buyer shall furnish to Seller a detailed description of the contemplated testing or sampling work, including a site map indicating the location of the proposed testing or sampling. Buyer shall conduct such testing and/or sampling in such a way as to minimize interference with the business operations of Seller and other occupants, if any, of the Property. Buyer shall furnish to Seller copies of all subsequent testing and sampling reports and shall keep such reports confidential unless disclosure is required by applicable law or regulation. Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, and if Seller is still open for business at the Property, Buyer may not access the vault, safe deposit area, behind the teller counter, or any other secured area of the Property without the prior written consent of Seller and in the company of a Seller representative (which consent may be withheld in Seller's sole discretion without considering the interests of Buyer or any third-party). If Buyer delivers written notice to Seller on or before 5:00 p.m. on the last day of the Inspection Period (the "**Inspection Period Deadline**") that the Property is not suitable for Buyer's intended development and/or use thereof, then the Earnest Money will be returned promptly to Buyer and this Agreement is deemed terminated. If Buyer does not deliver such written notice prior to the Inspection Period Deadline, or if Buyer notifies Seller prior to the Inspection Period Deadline that the Property is suitable for Buyer's intended development and/or use, then this Agreement continues to be effective and binding upon the parties, the conditions set forth in this **Section 7.2** are deemed to have been satisfied, and the Earnest Money is non-refundable to Buyer (except in the event of Seller's default hereunder (but such Earnest Money shall be applied against the Purchase Price)).

7.3. **Indemnity.** Buyer shall indemnify, hold harmless, pay, and reimburse Seller, its agents, employees, and contractors, from, for, and against any and all suits, actions, claims, costs, fees, sums, amounts, losses, causes of action, damages, liabilities, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, and alternative dispute resolution expenses) caused in whole or in part or arising directly or indirectly out of Buyer or its agents, employees, and contractors entering upon the Property prior to Closing.

8. **ATM Lease.** Buyer and Seller shall enter into a lease (the "**Lease**") for Seller's existing drive up ATM location (with related signage and equipment) at the Property on or before the Closing Date. Under the Lease, Seller will have the right to install, if not already installed, separate meter (s) for any utility services provided to the ATM (and pay for any separately metered utility services). The term of the Lease will be five (5) years beginning upon the Closing Date. Seller may renew the Lease for four (4) additional five-year terms upon six (6) months' prior written notice thereof to Buyer. Initial annual rent will be \$9,600.00 (payable monthly in the amount of \$800.00), increasing 10% at the beginning of each renewal term. Seller will have the right, at its sole option, to terminate the Lease at any time after the first (1st) full year of the initial term of the Lease with ninety (90) days prior written notice to Buyer. So long as the Lease

remains in effect, Landlord shall not, without the prior written consent of Tenant (which consent may be granted or withheld in Tenant's sole discretion without considering the interests of Landlord or any third-party) permit the installation or operation of any ATM or similar mechanism for effecting financial transactions at the Property. The form of Lease will be Seller's standard ATM lease, subject to negotiation by the parties, a draft of which Seller shall provide to Buyer within ten (10) business days after the Effective Date. Execution of the Lease is a condition precedent to Closing and to Seller's obligation to sell the Property to Buyer. In addition, in the event the parties are unable to reach agreement on the terms, the ATM Lease is not finally signed by the parties, and after one of the parties sends written notice to the other party indicating that it will not execute the ATM Lease, (i) the Earnest Money shall be returned to Buyer, and (ii) the Agreement of Sale shall be deemed terminated.

9. **Risk of Condemnation or Casualty Pending Closing.** All risk of loss to the Property remains upon Seller until the conclusion of the Closing. If, prior to Closing, either (a) condemnation or eminent domain proceedings are commenced by any public authority against the Property, or any part thereof; or (b) the Property, or any part thereof, is damaged materially by fire or other casualty, then, in either such event, Seller shall give Buyer prompt written notice thereof. After Buyer's receipt of such notice, Buyer may: (i) accept the Property and proceed to Closing subject to the proceedings or casualty (as applicable), whereupon any awards or insurance proceeds (as applicable) will be paid to Buyer, and Seller hereby assigns to Buyer all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to any such awards or insurance proceeds (as applicable) or (ii) terminate this Agreement, whereupon the parties have no rights, duties, or obligations hereunder, except those specifically stated herein to survive termination of this Agreement. If Buyer does not make the foregoing election prior to the earlier of (A) five (5) business days after receipt of Seller's notice or (B) the Closing Date, then Buyer is deemed to have elected option (i) set forth above.

10. **Condition of Property.** Buyer has the right and has ample opportunity to fully inspect the Property and if Buyer proceeds with the Closing Buyer purchases the Property wholly in "AS IS", "WHERE IS" condition, without warranty or representation by Seller whatsoever, express or implied, pertaining to the Property including the condition thereof or the suitability or fitness thereof for any particular use or purpose, the merchantability thereof or of any improvement thereon, the value or dimensions thereof, or any other matter with respect to the Property or the improvements thereon. Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, to the extent Seller has not already done so, Seller may, prior to the Closing Date, remove from the Property all signs, signage structures, and signage panels; telephone equipment; security systems and equipment (including alarms and cameras); and all equipment and furnishings related to banking and financial services (including safe deposit boxes, automated teller machines, night deposit boxes, pneumatic tube systems, under counter steel, etc.). In addition, and notwithstanding anything set forth in this Agreement to the contrary, in no event shall any ATM (including any currency, checks, stamps, transaction records, or other contents located therein) or any proprietary or confidential items (e.g., signage, file cabinets, desks, disks, computers, hard drives, artwork, etc.) (collectively, "**Banking Equipment**") be transferred to Buyer at Closing and all such Banking Equipment shall remain the property of Seller. If any Banking Equipment remains on the Property after Closing, Buyer shall so notify Seller and Seller shall have a period of not less than thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice to remove such Banking Equipment from the Property.

11. **Closing.**

11.1. **Closing Date.** The Closing (the "**Closing**") of the acquisition will occur, if at all, at the offices of Buyer's attorney or at another place mutually agreed upon by the parties hereto (e.g., at the offices of the Escrow Agent). The date of Closing is the Closing Date set forth in the Key Provisions Summary.

11.2. **Possession.** Unless otherwise agreed, Seller shall deliver possession of the Property at Closing.

11.3. **Closing Documents.** Seller shall execute and deliver at Closing Seller's deed, a customary owner's affidavit with respect to the Property, and an affidavit evidencing Seller's non-foreign status for federal tax purposes. At or prior to Closing, each party shall deliver to the other party documents reasonably required by the other party to establish the authority of such party to enter into and close the transactions contemplated hereby and to complete and evidence the acquisition of the Property contemplated hereby, including, without limitation, a closing statement and a W-9 form and such other documents as are reasonably necessary or appropriate to satisfy applicable federal requirements for the reporting of real estate transactions.

12. **Breach, Termination, and Expiration.**

12.1. **Breach by Buyer.** Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein and notwithstanding that this Agreement may have been terminated pursuant to the terms hereof, if Buyer fails or refuses to close when required to do so, the Earnest Money will be promptly paid over to Seller as full liquidated damages for Buyer's failure or refusal to close in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The parties acknowledge the difficulty of ascertaining Seller's damages in such a circumstance and agree that the amount of the Earnest Money represents a reasonable and mutual attempt by Buyer and Seller to anticipate the consequence to Seller of Buyer's breach. Upon the implementation of this Section 12.1, and except for obligations that survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, this Agreement is deemed terminated and neither party has any rights hereunder to specific performance or to damages other than liquidated damages as provided in this Section 12.1 for Buyer's failure or refusal to close.

12.2. **Breach by Seller.** Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, if Seller fails or refuses to close when required to do so, the Earnest Money, plus an amount equal to the amount of the Earnest Money (collectively, "**Seller's Default Payment**"), will be promptly paid to Buyer as full liquidated damages for Seller's failure or refusal to close in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The parties acknowledge the difficulty of ascertaining Buyer's damages in such a circumstance and agree that the amount of the Seller's Default Payment represents a reasonable and mutual attempt by Seller and Buyer to anticipate the consequence to Buyer of Seller's breach. Upon the implementation of this Section 12.2, and except for obligations that survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, this Agreement is deemed terminated and neither party has any rights hereunder to specific performance or to damages other than liquidated damages as provided in this Section 12.2 for Seller's failure or refusal to close.

12.3. **Other Default.** If Buyer breaches or fails to perform under this Agreement (other than the failure or refusal to close when required to do so, which is governed by Section 12.1 above), and such breach or failure is not cured within ten (10) days of Seller's delivery to Buyer of written notice of such breach or failure, then Seller shall be entitled to pursue all available remedies at law and in equity. If Seller breaches or fails to perform under this Agreement (other than the failure or refusal to close when required to do so, which is governed by Section 12.2 above), and such breach or failure is not cured within ten (10) days of Buyer's delivery to Seller of written notice of such breach or failure, then Buyer shall be entitled to pursue all available remedies at law and in equity.

13. **Cancellation of Record of Buyer's Rights.** If this Agreement expires or is terminated prior to Closing, Buyer's rights and interests in and to the Property are deemed void; provided, however, that Buyer shall, upon request of Seller, execute and deliver to Seller a quit-claim deed releasing the Property from any right or interest of Buyer.

14. **Confidentiality.** All documents, records, and materials provided to or made available to Buyer hereunder (collectively, the "**Due Diligence Documents**") are confidential and Buyer shall not distribute or disclose them to any person or entity other than to (i) Buyer's directors, officers, employees, partners, and professionals, in a need to know basis, such as lawyers and accountants (ii) those brokers, consultants, lenders, or other third parties working with Buyer in connection with this Agreement that need to know such information for the purpose of consummating Closing. If the transaction evidenced hereby fails to close, Buyer shall return to Seller all copies of the Due Diligence Documents that Seller or its agents delivered to Buyer. **THE FURNISHING OF ANY MATERIALS, DOCUMENTS, REPORTS, OR AGREEMENTS DESCRIBED ABOVE IS NOT TO BE INTERPRETED IN ANY MANNER AS A REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY TYPE OR KIND BY SELLER OR ANY SHAREHOLDER, PARTNER, AGENT, OFFICER, DIRECTOR, OR EMPLOYEE OF SELLER OR ANY OTHER PARTY RELATED IN ANY WAY TO ANY OF THE FOREGOING.** The parties agree that any requirements by law, such as the Texas Open Meetings or Texas Open Records, requiring disclosure of otherwise confidential information or documents under this paragraph shall not be deemed to violate the confidentiality part of this paragraph; provided, however, that Buyer is not permitted to disseminate copies of any confidential information to third parties (except to those parties described in this Section 14 (i) and (ii) above. The confidentiality obligations of Buyer survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

15. **Assignment.** Buyer shall not assign Buyer's rights under this Agreement without Seller's prior written consent, which may be withheld by Seller in its sole and absolute discretion (it being understood that Seller is entering into this transaction in part because of Buyer's and/or Buyer's principals' specific experience and creditworthiness). Buyer may, however, upon prior written notice to Seller, assign Buyer's rights herein to an entity that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with Buyer if the assignee expressly assumes all of Buyer's obligations hereunder. Buyer shall not be released from its obligations herein in the event of any such assignment.

16. **Notices.**

16.1. **Written Notice; Delivery Methods.** Each party giving or making any notice, request, demand, consent, approval, or other communication (each, a "**Notice**" (but sometimes "**notice**")) pursuant to this Agreement shall: (i) give the Notice in writing; (ii) cause the Notice to be signed by an authorized representative of the sending party (the sending party's attorney is authorized to sign and send a Notice on behalf of the sending party); and (iii) use one of the following methods of delivery, each of which for purposes of this Agreement is a writing: (a) personal delivery; (b) Registered or Certified Mail, in each case, return receipt requested and postage prepaid; (c) nationally recognized overnight courier, with all fees prepaid; (d) facsimile (but only if a party's fax number is included in its notice address in the Key Provisions Summary or is otherwise provided to the other party by a Notice); or (e) email (but only if a party's email address is included in its notice address in the Key Provisions Summary or is otherwise provided to the other party by a Notice).

16.2. **Addresses.** Each party giving a Notice shall address the Notice to the appropriate person at the receiving party (the "**Addressee**") at the addresses listed in the Notice Addresses section of the Key Provisions Summary or to another Addressee or at another address as designated by a party in a Notice pursuant to this Section 16.

16.3. **Effectiveness of a Notice.** Except as provided elsewhere in this Agreement, a Notice is effective only if (A) the party giving the Notice has complied with Sections 16.1 and 16.2 above and (B) the Notice is deemed to have been received by the Addressee as provided below. A Notice is deemed to have been received by the Addressee as follows: (i) if a Notice is delivered in person, or sent by Registered or Certified Mail, or nationally recognized overnight courier, upon receipt by the Addressee as indicated by

the date on the signed receipt; (ii) if a Notice is sent by facsimile, upon receipt by the party giving the Notice of an acknowledgment or transmission report generated by the machine from which the facsimile was sent indicating that the facsimile was sent in its entirety to the Addressee's facsimile number; (iii) if a Notice is sent by email, upon sending the email to the Addressee's designated email address; and (iv) if the Addressee rejects or otherwise refuses to accept the Notice, or if the Notice cannot be delivered because of a change in address for which no Notice was given, then upon the rejection, refusal, or inability to deliver the Notice; provided, however, that if a Notice is sent by facsimile or email, the party sending the Notice also must send, on the date that the facsimile or email is sent, a confirmation copy of the Notice (including the acknowledgement/transmission report described above) by one of the other methods set forth in Section 16.1 above (or else such facsimile or email notice is void).

16.4. Delivery Time of Notice. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any Notice is received after 5:00 p.m. on a Business Day where the Addressee is located, or on a day that is not a Business Day where the Addressee is located, then the Notice is deemed received at 9:00 a.m. on the next Business Day where the Addressee is located.

17. Broker. Each party represents to the other that it has had no dealings with any real estate broker, agent, or finder in connection with the negotiation of this Agreement other than the Broker and that it knows of no real estate broker or agent entitled to any commission or finder's fee in connection with this Agreement other than the Broker. Seller shall pay to the Broker a commission fee pursuant to a separate written agreement with the Broker. Each party shall indemnify and hold harmless the other party from and against any and all claims, demands, losses, liabilities, lawsuits, judgments, costs, and expenses (including attorneys' fees and costs) with respect to any leasing commission, finder's fee, or equivalent compensation alleged to be owing on account of the indemnifying party's dealings with any real estate broker, agent, or finder. The provisions of this Section 17 survive Closing or the earlier termination of this Agreement.

18. Additional Terms.

18.1. Successors or Assigns. The terms, conditions, covenants, and agreements of this Agreement extend to and are binding upon Seller, Buyer, and their respective heirs, administrators, executors, legal representatives, and permitted successors and assigns, if any.

18.2. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be unenforceable, then that provision is to be construed either by modifying it to the minimum extent necessary to make it enforceable (if permitted by law) or disregarding it (if not). If an unenforceable provision is modified or disregarded in accordance with this Section 18.2, the rest of this Agreement is to remain in effect as written, and the unenforceable provision is to remain as written in any circumstances other than those in which the provision is held to be unenforceable.

18.3. Waiver. The parties may waive any provision of this Agreement only by a writing executed by the party or parties against whom the waiver is sought to be enforced. No failure or delay in exercising any right or remedy or in requiring the satisfaction of any condition under this Agreement, and no act, omission, or course of dealing between the parties, operates as a waiver or estoppel of any right, remedy, or condition. A waiver once given is not to be construed as a waiver on any future occasion or against any other person or entity.

18.4. Amendment. The parties may amend this Agreement only by a written agreement of the parties that identifies itself as an amendment to this Agreement (including a facsimile thereof per Section 18.9 below)

18.5. Headings & Interpretation. The descriptive headings/captions of the sections and subsections of this Agreement are for convenience only, do not constitute a part of this Agreement, and do not affect this Agreement's construction or interpretation. Whenever used in this Agreement: (i) the words "herein", "hereof", and similar words refer to this Agreement in its entirety and not solely to any specific sentence, paragraph, or section; (ii) the words "include," "includes," and "including" mean considered as part of a larger group, incorporate "without limitation", and are not limited to the items recited; (iii) the word "shall" means "is obligated to"; (iv) the word "may" means "is permitted to, but is not obligated to"; and (v) unless otherwise noted reference to a specific Section or Exhibit is a reference to a Section or Exhibit in this Agreement.

18.6. Choice of Law. The laws of the state, commonwealth, or jurisdiction where the Property is located (without giving effect to its conflict of laws principles) govern all matters arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions it contemplates, including its interpretation, construction, performance, and enforcement.

18.7. Authority to Execute. Each party represents to the other that this Agreement has been duly authorized, executed, and delivered by and on behalf of such party and constitutes the valid, binding, and enforceable agreement of such party in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. In addition, Seller represents to Buyer that Seller has the full right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement without the necessity of obtaining any third party approval (other than those already obtained by Seller) and that the terms of this Agreement do not violate any agreement, loan, condition, covenant, restriction, exclusive, or any other agreement or provisions which existed prior to the date of this Agreement.

18.8. No Construction Against Drafting Party. Seller and Buyer acknowledge that each of them and their respective counsel have had an opportunity to review this Agreement and that this Agreement will not be construed for or against either party merely because such party prepared or drafted this Agreement or any particular provision thereof.

18.9. Counterparts. The parties may execute this Agreement in multiple counterparts, each of which constitutes an original, and all of which, collectively, constitute only one agreement. The signatures of all of the parties need not appear on the same counterpart, and delivery of an executed counterpart signature page by facsimile (e.g., Telecopier, scanned PDF by email, etc.) is as effective as executing and delivering this Agreement in the presence of the other parties to this Agreement. This Agreement is effective upon delivery of one executed counterpart from each party to the other parties. In proving this Agreement, a party must produce or account only for the executed counterpart of the party to be charged. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile also shall deliver a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement, but the failure to do so does not affect the validity, enforceability, or binding effect of this Agreement.

18.10. Damages. Notwithstanding anything set forth in this Agreement to the contrary, neither party is liable to the other for any special, indirect, punitive, or consequential damages.

18.11. Time of the Essence. Time is of the essence in this Agreement.

18.12. Business Days. "**Business Day**" (or "**business day**") means, as to any party, any day that is not a Saturday, Sunday, or other day on which national banks are authorized or required to close in the state, commonwealth, or jurisdiction where the Property is located. If the last day of any time period under this Agreement, or the last day for performance of any obligation, or for giving any notice, or for taking any other action under this Agreement falls on a day that is not a Business Day, then the last day of such time period will be extended to the first day thereafter that is a Business Day.

18.13. Attorneys' Fees. In the event of any litigation related to this Agreement, whether to enforce its terms, recover for default, or otherwise, if either party receives a judgment, settlement, or award in its favor (the "**Receiving Party**") against the other party (the "**Paying Party**") in such litigation, the Paying Party will pay upon demand all of the Receiving Party's costs, charges, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, and expert witness fees) arising out of such litigation (including the costs of any appeal related thereto); provided, however, that if prior to commencement of a trial in the litigation the Paying Party offers to pay an amount equal to or in excess of such judgment, settlement, or award, the Receiving Party is not entitled to any such costs, charges, or expenses.

18.14. Third-Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement does not and is not intended to confer any rights or remedies upon any person or legal entity other than the signatories.

18.15. Survival. The provisions of this Agreement that would require that they survive the termination of this Agreement in whole or part to give them full effect will survive the termination of this Agreement in whole or part for any reason, regardless of the date, cause, or manner of such termination. In addition, all rights of action arising from or related to this Agreement that accrue during the term of this Agreement, and any remedies for such claims, both legal and equitable, will survive termination.

18.16. Effective Date. The date this Agreement is signed by the last party to sign it (as indicated by the date associated with that party's signature) will be deemed the date of this Agreement. If a party signs but fails to date a signature the date that the other party receives the signing party's signature will be deemed to be the date that the signing party signed this Agreement and the other party may inscribe that date as the date associated with the signing party's signature; provided, however, if only one party dated this Agreement, then such date is the date of this Agreement.

19. Offer and Acceptance; Binding Effect. This Agreement, as executed by the first party to execute this Agreement (the "**Offeror**"), constitutes an offer to the other party to execute this Agreement (the "**Offeree**"). "**First Party Signature Date**" means the date the Offeror signs this Agreement as shown on the signature page(s) attached hereto. The Offeree may accept the offer, if at all, by delivering to the Offeror one (1) fully executed original or counterpart of this Agreement on or before 5:00 p.m. on the Acceptance Date. Notwithstanding the notice provisions of this Agreement, acceptance of the offer will be effective only upon the actual receipt by the Offeror of the above executed original or counterpart. The above offer, if not timely accepted as provided above, is void as of the date and time set forth above. This Agreement is not binding upon either party until each party has executed at least one (1) original or counterpart of this Agreement and initialed any changes hereto.

20. Merger/Prior Agreements. THIS AGREEMENT CONSTITUTES THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES. IT IS THE COMPLETE AND EXCLUSIVE EXPRESSION OF THE PARTIES' AGREEMENT ON THE MATTERS CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT. ALL PRIOR AND CONTEMPORANEOUS NEGOTIATIONS AND AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES ON THE MATTERS CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT ARE EXPRESSLY MERGED INTO AND SUPERSEDED BY THIS AGREEMENT. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT MAY NOT BE EXPLAINED, SUPPLEMENTED, OR QUALIFIED THROUGH EVIDENCE OF TRADE USAGE OR A PRIOR COURSE OF DEALINGS. IN ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES HAVE NOT RELIED UPON ANY STATEMENT, REPRESENTATION, OR AGREEMENT OF THE OTHER PARTY EXCEPT FOR THOSE EXPRESSLY CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT. THERE IS NO CONDITION PRECEDENT TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THIS AGREEMENT OTHER THAN THOSE EXPRESSLY STATED IN THIS AGREEMENT.

21. Waiver of Jury Trial. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, EACH PARTY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR OTHER LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS IT CONTEMPLATES. THIS WAIVER APPLIES TO ANY ACTION OR OTHER LEGAL PROCEEDING, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS RECEIVED THE ADVICE OF COMPETENT COUNSEL.

[Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally --
Signatures on Following Page(s)]

The parties hereby execute this Agreement as of the dates set forth below.

Seller:

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

By: [Signature]

Print Name: Fawn G. Nelson

Title: Vice President

Date: 12/10/2019

By: [Signature]

Print Name: Chad Carter

Title: Vice President

Date: 12/10/19

Buyer:

CLAY COUNTY, TEXAS

By: [Signature]

Print Name: Maria S. Williams

Title: County Clerk

Date: 12/9/19

Escrow Agent:

REPUBLIC TITLE OF TEXAS, INC.

By: [Signature]

Print Name: Meredith Williams

Title: Vice President

Date: 12-11-19

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain tract or lots of land being situated in Henrietta, Clay County, Texas, and being Lots No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 in Block No. 5 in the original town of Henrietta, Clay County, Texas as recorded December 8, 1964, in Volume 238, page 289, in the County of Clay Recorder's Office.

EXHIBIT B

SITE PLAN OR SURVEY

